
 

 

 

 

Annex no. 8 to the Request for Proposal no. 5/POWR/Z042/2020 

 

Information clause  

In accordance with the article 13 of the Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council (EU) 

2016/679 of 27 April 2016 on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data 

and on the free movement of such data, and repealing Directive 95/46/EC (General Data Protection Regulation) 

(EU Journal of Laws L 119 of 04.05.2016, p 1) hereinafter referred to as ‚GDPR’, WSB University, 1c Cieplaka St, 

41-300 Dąbrowa Górnicza, informs that:  

1. The administrator of your personal data is the minister in charge of regional development, acting as a 

Managing Authority for Operational Programme Knowledge Education Development 2014-2020, with 

registered office in Warsaw at 24 Wspólna St. 00-926 Warsaw. The administrator of your personal data can 

be contacted via email: kancelaria@miir.gov.pl or in writing sending the correspondence to the 

administrator’s office.  

2. In matters concerning your personal data, you can also contact the Inspector of Data Protection via e-mail: 

iod@miir.gov.pl or in writing sending the correspondence to the administrator’s office.  

3. Inspector of Data Protection may be contacted in all matters concerning personal data processing or the rights 

with regard to data processing. The administrator entrusted the task of processing your personal data under 

the conducted agreement co-financing the project to the WSB University, 1c Cieplaka St, 41-300 Dąbrowa 

Górnicza. You may also consult the Inspector of Data Protection of WSB University, the entity which realises 

the project no. POWR.03.05.00-00-Z042/17 via email: iod@wsb.edu.pl.  

4. Your personal data will be processed within the Operational Programme Knowledge Education Development 

2014-2020 in accordance with the article 6, paragraph 1 (c) and article 9 paragraph 2 (g) of the GDPR:  

− the Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council (EU) 1303/2013 of 17.12.2013 laying down 

common provisions on the European Regional Development Fund, European Social Fund, the Cohesion Fund, 

Agricultural Fund ro Rural Development and the European Maritime and Fisheries Fund laying down general 

provisions on the European Regional Development Fund, European Social Fund, the Cohesion Fund, the 

European Maritime and Fisheries Fund and repealing the Regulation of the Council (EC) no. 1083/2006  (EU 

Journal of Laws L 2013.347.320 as amended); 

− the Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council (EU) no. 1304/2013 of 17.12.2013 on the 

European Social Fund and repealing the the Regulation of the Council (EC) no. 1081/2006 (EU Journal of Laws L 

2013.347.470) and Annex I and II to this Regulation;  

− the Commission Implementing Regulation (UE) no. 1011/2014 of 22.09.2014 laying down detailed rules for 

implementing the European Parliament Regulation and the Council (UE) no. 1303/2013 as regards the models 

for submission of certain information to the Commission and the detailed rules concerning the exchanges of 

information between beneficiaries and managing authorities, certifying authorities, audit authorities and 

intermediate bodies (EU Journal of Laws L 286 of 30.09.2014);  

− The Act of 11 June 2014 on the principles of implementation of cohesion policy programmes financed under 

the financial perspective 2014-2020.  

 4. Your personal data will be processed exclusively to implement the purpose of the project, in particular for 

confirmation of the eligibility of expenditure, provision of support, monitoring, evaluation, control, audit and 

reporting as well as information and promotion activities under Operational Programme Knowledge Education 

Development 2014-2020.  

mailto:iod@wsb.edu.pl


 

 

 

 

 

5. Provision of data is an essential requirement to implement the mentioned purpose referred to in point 4. 

Failure to provide personal data will draw legal consequences in accordance with the applicable law and will 

prevent from joining the project implemented under the Operational Programme Knowledge Education 

Development 2014-2020.   

6. Your personal data have been outsourced to an Intermediary - National Centre for Research and Development, 

47a Nowogrodka St, 00-695 Warsaw, a beneficiary implementing the project - WSB University, 1c Cieplaka St, 

41-300 Dąbrowa Górnicza. Your personal data may also be entrusted to specialist companies which at the 

request of the Managing Authority, Intermediary or Beneficiary, execute evaluations, controls and audit under 

Operational Programme Knowledge Education Development 2014-2020.  

7. Your personal data may be made available exclusively to the entities authorised by law.  

8. The data will be retained for the period necessary to fulfil the purpose referred to in point 4, until the expiry 

of the legal obligation of data storage.  

9. With regard to processing your personal data you are entitled to: access your personal data, a motion to 

demand data correction, removal or restriction of processing.  

10. In the case of finding that processing of your personal data violates the provisions of the Regulation, you are 

entitled to bring a complaint to the supervisory authority on personal data protection, that is to the President of 

the Office for the Protection of Personal Data.  

11. Your personal data will not be processed in an automated manner and will not be profiled.  

12. Your personal data will no be transferred to third countries.  

 

 

 

 


